The City does not carry additional insurance to cover claims in excess of the upper limit. Settled claims resulting from

these risks have not exceeded the liability coverage during the past three years.

Unemployment Benefits:

The City has elected to be self-insured and retain all risk for liabilities resulting from claims for unemployment

benefits.

During the year ended December 31, 2023, no claims for unemployment benefits were paid. At December 31, 2023,

no claims had been filed for unemployment benefits, and none are anticipated in the next year.

(8) Restatements of and Adjustments to Beginning Balances

During the year ended December 31, 2022, the City lacked adequate supporting documentation for many account

balances. Additional documentation was obtained to support cash account balances as of December 31, 2022. The

allocation between funds was established by a motion of the City Council. As a result, the City restated the net position

and fund balances of the funds indicated below to appropriately reflect the December 31, 2022, balances as follows:

Fund

Previously

Reported

Beginning Fund

Balance Adjustment

Restated

Beginning

Fund Balance

General Fund 2,205,659$   (774,024)$   1,431,635$

Liquor, Lodging, and Dining

Gross Receipts Tax Fund -   753,484   753,484

Water Fund 71,037   940,309   1,011,346

Sewer Fund 306,877   (7,146)   299,731

Natural Gas Fund 1,365,374   (1,043,859)   321,515

Totals 3,948,947$   (131,236)$   3,817,711$

-23-

OTHER REPORTS

-24-

810 Quincy Street
P.O. Box 3140, Rapid City, South Dakota 57709

Telephone (605) 342-5630  e-mail: info@ktllp.com

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND

ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS